

No. 91925-9

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

Division III, No. 32437-1-III

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Welfare of B.P.,

STATE OF WASHINGTON/DSHS,

Respondent,

v.

H.O. (Mother),

Petitioner.

FILED
APR - 6 2016
WASHINGTON STATE
SUPREME COURT

E
by L

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF WASHINGTON, LEGAL VOICE, INCARCERATED
PARENTS PROJECT OF THE SEATTLE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL
OF LAW AND WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION**

Nancy L. Talner, WSBA # 11196
ACLU OF WASHINGTON FOUNDATION
901 Fifth Ave., #630
Seattle, WA 98164
talner@aclu-wa.org

Sharon J. Blackford, WSBA # 25331
1100 Dexter Avenue N., Suite 100
Seattle, WA 98109
sharonblackford@gmail.com
Cooperating Attorney for ACLU-WA

Lillian M. Hewko, WSBA # 44915
WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION
110 Prefontaine Place S., Suite 610
Seattle, Washington 98104
lillian@defensenet.org

Sara L. Ainsworth, WSBA #
26656
LEGAL VOICE
907 Pine Street, Suite 500
Seattle, Washington 98101
sainsworth@legalvoice.org

Devon Knowles, WSBA # 39153
SEATTLE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF
LAW INCARCERATED
PARENTS' PROJECT
1215 E. Columbia Street
Seattle, Washington 98122
knowlesd@seattleu.edu

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Identity and Interest of *Amici Curiae*..... 1

II. Summary of Argument 3

III. Issues Addressed by *Amici*..... 3

IV. Statement of the Case..... 4

V. Argument 5

A. Both the Termination Statute and Due Process Require the State to Offer Attachment Services to a Parent, and Not Just to the Foster Family, When Lack of Attachment is the Primary Barrier To Reunification 5

1. Due process zealously protects the interest of parents in their relationship with their children. 5

2. DSHS and the trial court cited lack of attachment as the primary barrier to reunification and as the key to H.O.'s parental unfitness, yet contrary to applicable legal requirements, the State denied the mother attachment services and provided them to the foster family instead..... 8

3. Because H.O. was succeeding in recovery and successfully parenting her youngest child at the time DSHS chose to deny her attachment services, DSHS's denial of attachment services violated her fundamental constitutional right to the care and custody of her child..... 13

B. The Trial Court's Holding Unconstitutionally Intrudes into the Protected Parent-Child Relationship by Accepting the State's Claim that a Child's Lack of Attachment to the Mother by Age One Necessarily Establishes Parental Unfitness. 16

VI. Conclusion 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<u>In re Custody of Shields,</u> 157 Wn.2d 126, 136 P.3d 117 (2006)	7
<u>In re Custody of Smith,</u> 137 Wn.2d 1, 969 P.2d 21 (1998)	6, 8
<u>In re Custody of T.L.,</u> 165 Wn.App. 268, 268 P.2d 963 (2011)	6
<u>In re Dependency of K.N.J.,</u> 171 Wn.2d 568, 257 P.3d 522 (2011)	7, 8, 18
<u>In re Marriage of Allen,</u> 28 Wn.App. 637, 626 P.2d 16 (1981)	7
<u>In re Myricks,</u> 85 Wn.2d 252, 533 P.2d 841 (1975)	5
<u>In re S.J.,</u> 162 Wn. App. 873, 256 P.3d 470 (2011)	14, 15
<u>In re Welfare of A.B.,</u> 168 Wn.2d 908, 232 P.3d 1104 (2010)	7
<u>In re Welfare of B.P.,</u> 353 P.3d 224, 188 Wn.App. 113 (2015)	12
<u>In re Welfare of C.S.,</u> 168 Wn.2d 51, 225 P.3d 953 (2010)	12, 15
<u>In re Welfare of Churape,</u> 43 Wn.App. 634, 719 P.2d 127 (1986)	9
<u>In re Welfare of Luscier,</u> 84 Wn.2d 135, 524 P.2d 906 (1974)	5
<u>Moore v. Burdman,</u> 84 Wn.2d 408, 526 P.2d 893 (1974)	5

Federal Cases

Santosky v. Kramer,
455 U.S. 745, 102 S. Ct. 1388, 71 L. Ed. 2d 599 (1982) passim

Stanley v. Illinois,
405 U.S. 645, 92 S. Ct. 1208, 31 L. Ed. 2d 551 (1972) 6

Troxel v. Granville,
530 U.S. 57, 120 S. Ct. 2054, 147 L. Ed. 2d 49 (2000) 5, 6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 4, 5

Wash. Const. art. 1, sec. 3 4, 5

Statutes

RCW 13.34.180 7, 17, 18
